## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM780749

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
X Development LLC		12/19/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mineral Earth Sciences LLC			
Street Address:	100 Mayfield Ave.			
City:	Iountain View			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94043			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90254610	MINERAL
Serial Number:	90870444	FIELDBROWSER
Serial Number:	90661226	MINERAL
Serial Number:	97457995	M

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206-359-8000

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

**Correspondent Name:** Lindsay B. Allen Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2608

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	125818.4070
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lindsay B. Allen
SIGNATURE:	/Lindsay B. Allen/
DATE SIGNED:	01/13/2023

**Total Attachments: 7** 

source=Mineral- Trademark Assignment Agreement (signed and notarized)#page1.tif

source=Mineral- Trademark Assignment Agreement (signed and notarized)#page2.tif	
source=Mineral- Trademark Assignment Agreement (signed and notarized)#page3.tif	
source=Mineral- Trademark Assignment Agreement (signed and notarized)#page4.tif	
source=Mineral- Trademark Assignment Agreement (signed and notarized)#page5.tif	
source=Mineral- Trademark Assignment Agreement (signed and notarized)#page6.tif	
source=Mineral- Trademark Assignment Agreement (signed and notarized)#page7.tif	

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), effective as of January 1, 2023, is made by and between X DEVELOPMENT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and MINERAL EARTH SCIENCES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee, along with certain other parties thereto, entered into a certain Contribution and Intellectual Property License Agreement dated as of January 1, 2023, pursuant to which Assignor agreed to convey, assign and transfer and Assignee agreed to accept, among other assets, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth in Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is the successor to the business of Assignor, or portion thereof, to which the Marks, including the "intent-to-use" trademark applications filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051 that are listed in <u>Schedule A</u>, pertain, which business is ongoing and existing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby conveys, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's existing right, title and interest, in and to (i) the Marks, together with all related goodwill and (ii) any and all causes of action and rights of recovery for past, present and future infringement of, and the right to claim priority from, the Marks.
- 2. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart. Any signature page delivered electronically shall be binding to the same extent as an original signature page.
- 3. Assignor will execute any further documents reasonably required by Assignee to effect or record the assignment of the Marks.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the date set forth below.

	X DEVELOPMENT LLC
	Ву:
	Name: Jeffery Scott-Pieileson
	Title: Deputy General Counsel
	Date: December 19, 2022
State of California	
County of	
vithin instrument and acknowledged to me that	ce to be the person whose name is subscribed to the he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, he person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY paragraph is true and correct.	Y under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal,	
Seal)	See attached CA Acknowledgment Notary Public Dec 19, 2022

**************************************		(MANIMATAN MANIMATAN MANIM
, ,	•	verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document ness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of <u>Sas</u>	to Clara	paratir branch
on <u>December</u>	19, 2022 before me,	Susaw S. CHEWG, Notary Publy Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Heileson
personally appears	d Jeffery Swot	Mame(s) of Signer(s)
to the within instrun authorized capacity	nent and acknowledged to me t	dence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/gre subscribed that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their ignature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity d the instrument.
	SUSAN S. CHEUNG Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Commission # 2411035 y Comm. Expires Aug 14, 2026	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary	r Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature  Signature of Notary Public  PTIONAL  SUSAN  HEWA
	Completing this information ca	an deter alteration of the document or his form to an unintended document.
Title or Type of Document Date:	Attached Document Document: <u>Trade-Mark</u> Dec 19, Z-22 Than Named Above:	k Assignme t  Number of Pages: 4
Signer's Name:   Corporate Offi	aimed by Signer(s)  Jellery Seath Heiles  cer Title(s): Deput: 6 C  imited D General  D Attorney in Fact  D Guardian or Conservato	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact

☐ Other:

Signer is Representing:

©2019 National Notary Association

Signer is Representing: 💥

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the date set forth below.

MINERAL EARTH SCIENCES LLC

	1
	Name: Elliott Grant
	Title: Chief Executive Officer
	Date: Dec 19, 2022
State of California	
County of	
within instrument and acknowledged to me and that by his/her signature on the instrum- acted, executed the instrument.	ersonally appeared, who vidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, nent the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
I certify under PENALTY OF PER paragraph is true and correct.	JURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official se	eal.
(Seal)	Sae attached CA Actionoule Agreet  Notary Public Dec 19 2022

REEL: 007946 FRAME: 0534

### CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ver to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness	ifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document s, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
County of Sasta Clara	
On December 19, 2022 before me, S  Date  personally appeared Elliott Grand	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personal appearance	Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory eviden to the within instrument and acknowledged to me the authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/ber/the/r sign upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the	nature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
SUSAN S. CHEUNG Notary Public - California	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Santa Clara County Commission # 2411035 My Comm. Expires Aug 14, 2026	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public
Completing this information can	deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Isademerk	4ssonmet
Document Date: Dec 19, 2=22	Number of Pages: 4
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Elie Coroll  Corporate Officer – Title(s): CEC  Partner – □ Limited □ General  □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact  □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator  □ Other:  Signer is Representing: Mineral	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Sciences LC	

©2019 National Notary Association

# SCHEDULE A

[Attached]

[Schedule A to X-Mineral Trademark Assignment Agreement]

X matter #	Mark	Filing Date	Registration Data	Application #	Registration #	Country	Status	Legal Entity
XPM-10156-00-AR	MINERAL	7/26/22		4151109		AR	Pending	X Development U.C
XPM-10156-00-AR3	MINERAL	7/26/22		4151108		AR.	Pending	X Development ILC
XPM-10156-00-A82	MINERAL	7/26/22		4151107		AR	Pending	X Davelopment U.C
XPM-1015S-00-AR5	MINERAL	7/26/22		4151111		AR.	Pending	X Development ILC
XPM-10156-00-AR4	MINERAL	7/26/22		4151110		AR	Pending	X Development LLC
XPM-10155-00-AR6	MINERAL	7/26/22		4151312		AR.	Pending	X Development ILC
XPM-10156-00-CR	MINERAL					CR	Not Filed	X Development LLC
XPM-10156-00-FO	MINERAL	4/29/20		TO/M/2020/03935		70	Pending	X Development i.LC
XPM-10156-00-US	MINERAL	4/29/20		90254610		US	Pending	X Development U.C.
XPM-10158-00-WO	MINERAL	4/29/20	10/27/20	A0101641	18 1545468	WO	Registered	X Development i.l.C
XPM-10156-00-WO-AU	MINERAL	10/27/20	9/23/22	WO1565468	W01565468	AU	Registered	X Development LLC
XPM-10198-00-WO-BR	MINERAL	16/27/20		R 1565468		88	Pending	X Development H.C
XPM-10156-00-WO-CA	MINERAL	7/23/22		WO1565468		CA	Panding	X Development U.C.
XPM-10156-00-WO-CL	MINERAL	7/21/22		WO1565468		WO	Pending	X Development U.C
XPM-10156-00-WO-CN	MINERAL	10/27/20		A0101641		CN	Pending	X Development U.C.
XPM-10156-00-WO-CO	MINERAL	10/27/20	12/28/21	A0101641	IR 156546 <b>8</b>	co	Registered	z Development II.C
XPM-10156-00-WO-EM	MINERAL	10/27/20	5/5/22	IR 1565468	IR 1565468	SM	Registered	X Development ILC
XPM-10156-06-WO-GB	MINERAL	10/27/20	4/26/21	IR 1565488	IR 1565468	GB	Registered	A Development LLC
XPM-10156-00-WG-IN	MMERAL	10/27/20		A010164J		304	Panding	X Development ILC
XPM-10156-00-VVO-KE	MINERAL	10/27/29		A01.01.641		KĘ	Pending	X Development H.C
XPM-10156-00-WO-MX	MINERAL	10/27/20		WO1565468		MX	Fending	X Development I.I.C.
XPM-10156-00-WO-NZ	MINERAL	10/27/20	5/26/22	IR 1565468	IR 1565468	NZ	Registered	X Davelopment U.C
XPM-10156-00-WO-RU	MINERAL	10/27/20	16/27/20	A0101643	18 1565468	នប	Registered	X Development IUC
X9M-10155-00-W0-RW	MINERAL	10/27/20	12/17/21	A03.03.641		8W	Registered	X Davelopment LLC
XPM-10156-00-WO-UA	MINERAL	10/27/20	9/23/22	WO1565468	W01585458	UA	Registered	X Development LLC
XPM-10156-00-XA	MINERAL	7/26/22		2022/32738		ZΑ	Panding	X Davelopment LLC
XPM-10156-00-2/44	MINERAL	7/28/22		2022/22737		ZA	Pending	X Development LLC
XFM-10156-00-7A6	MINERAL	7/26/22		2022/32736		ZA	Pending	X Development LLC
XPM-10156-00-2A3	MINERAL	7/28/22		2022/22735		2.4	Pending	X Development LLC
XPM-10156-00-7A5	MINERAL	7/26/22		2022/22734		ZA	gaibnes	X Development LLC
XPM-10158-00-2A2	MINERAL	7/28/22		2022/22733		ZA	Pending	X Development LLC
XTM-10158-00-US	FIELDBROWSER	8/6/21		90870444		US	Allowed	X Development LLC
XTM-10158-00-TO	FIELDBROWSER	4/23/20		TO/M/2020/09947		70	Expired	X Development LLC
XPM-10163-00-US	MINERAL & Design (black/white)	4/21/21		90681228		138	Abandoned	X Development UC
XPM-10163-00-CN	MINERAL & Design (black/white)	2/21/22		62730780		CN	Pending	X Devalopment ILC
. XTM-01066-00-US	M (Stylized)	6/14/22		97457995		138	Pending	X Development LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 007946 FRAME: 0537

**RECORDED: 01/13/2023**